PRINTED: 03/20/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
	345310 B. WING				C 1 4/2025		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 HEDRICK DRIVE THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	DE	1 02	1-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	investigation survey through 2/14/25. The compliance with the r	requirement CFR 483.73, Iness. Event ID #FH6B11.	F	000			
	survey was conducte 2/14/25. Event ID# F	complaint investigation d from 2/10/25 through H6B11. The following ated NC00217557 and					
F 625 SS=B	deficiency. Notice of Bed Hold P CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)	allegations did not result in olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2) bed-hold policy and return-	Fé	325			3/7/25
	§483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transfethe resident goes on nursing facility must puthe resident or reside specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; (ii) The reserve bed puphan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, wh	before transfer. Before a ers a resident to a hospital or therapeutic leave, the provide written information to ent representative that e state bed-hold policy, if e resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing payment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; ty's policies regarding ich must be consistent with his section, permitting a					
ABODATORY	<u> </u>	specified in paragraph (e)(1)		TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/07/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	DENITIFICATION NI IMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		7.1.30.125.110			С			
		345310	B. WING			02	/14/2025	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER T CROSSING		•	10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 HEDRICK DRIVE HOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	the time of transfer of hospitalization or their facility must provide to resident representative specifies the duration described in paragraph This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rever Representative and stailed to provide their written notification of resident's transfer to resident's transfer to residents (Resident #Findings included: Resident #224 was a 10/20/23 with the Resas his legal represent medical record. A review of the basel revealed Resident #27. The discharge Minim Discharge Return No dated 10/23/23 reveal discharged to the hose further review of the there was no written provided to the reside when he was transfer.	old notice upon transfer. At a resident for rapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the ve written notice which of the bed-hold policy oh (d)(1) of this section. It is not met as evidenced sew, and Resident staff interviews, the facility esident representative with a the bed hold policy upon a the hospital for 1 of 2 size24) reviewed for discharge. In different to the facility on sident Representative listed stative according to the sine care plan dated 10/20/23 size4 was cognitively impaired. It was cognitively impaired. It was cognitively impaired. It was spital. In different for the bed hold policy ent or resident representative in the bed hold policy ent or resident representative.	F	625	Prefix Tag: F625 It is the intent of this facility to provide to resident representative with a written notification of the bed hold policy at the time of transfer to the hospital or for therapeutic leave. 1) How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice. Resident #224 expired; therefore not all to offer bed hold policy. 2) How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. At the time of transfer, the charge nurse gives a discharge packet containing the Notice of Transfer/Discharge as well as written copy of our bed-hold policy to the resident or resident representative if present.	d to ble		
	Further review of the medical record revealed there was no written notice of the bed hold policy provided to the resident or resident representative when he was transferred to the hospital on 10/23/23.				-			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345310		B. WING			C 02/14/2025		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/	14/2023	
DIEDMON	T CDOSSING			10	00 HEDRICK DRIVE			
PIEDWON	T CROSSING			Т	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	,	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 625	G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		Social Worker or Admission's Liai follow-up with the resident repress to provide an additional Notice of Transfer/Discharge and written cour bed-hold policy. During this course the resident representative want to hold the beaudit of all residents transferred to hospital was completed for dates through 3/7/2025 by the Executive Director, revealing compliance with F625. Audit Tool #1 attached. 3) What measures will be put into systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur the deficient practice will not recur members of the Interdisciplinary That would be responsible for issuent bed Hold Policy upon transfer of a resident to the hospital (Education provided attached). Piedmont Crolinterdisciplinary Team meets daily Monday through Friday to discusse		during our daily stand-up meeting. Our Social Worker or Admission's Liaison follow-up with the resident representati to provide an additional Notice of Transfer/Discharge and written copy of our bed-hold policy. During this call the Social Worker or Admission's Liaison inquire as to whether the resident/resid representative want to hold the bed. Ar audit of all residents transferred to the hospital was completed for dates 2/7/2 through 3/7/2025 by the Executive Director, revealing compliance with Tag	ve e lent 025 g e or		
					be utilized during our daily stand-up meeting Monday through Friday to trac compliance for a period of twelve (12) weeks. Audit Tool #1 attached Facility staff documents in Electronic	k		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION S	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345310		B. WING		С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PIEDMONT CROSSING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HEDRICK DRIVE THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	02/14/2025
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 625	Continued From page 3		F 62	Health Record confirmation that the behold policy has been provided for any transfer. 4) How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solution are sustained; and include dates when corrective action will be completed. These corrective measures will be monitored by the Social Worker and Admissions Liaison utilizing our Audit 1 (in attachments), with oversight by the Administrator through the QAPI procesto ensure the plan of correction is effective and that the deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements. The NHA will report on the corrective measures to the QAPI Committee whice will evaluate for effectiveness for a minimum of 3 months. The Committee will make further recommendations to adjust the corrective measures as needed. The Committee is authorized charter Performance Improvement Projects when most appropriate. The Administrator is responsible to see that recommendations are acted upon in a timely manner to ensure that compliancing achieved and maintained.	iool see the to
F 626 SS=D	Permitting Residents CFR(s): 483.15(e)(1)(§483.15(e)(1) Permitt		F 62	Completion Date: 3/7/2025	3/7/25
	facility.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345310		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		B. WING _		02/14/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PIEDMONT CROSSING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 HEDRICK DRIVE THOMASVILLE, NC 27360		02/14/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	on permitting reside after they are hospitherapeutic leave. Following. (i) A resident, whose leave exceeds the State plan, returns room if available or availability of a bed resident- (A) Requires the seand (B) Is eligible for Meservices or Medical nursing facility serve (ii) If the facility that who was transferre returning to the facility, the facility, the facility, the facility, the facility requirements of particular part. When returns is a compost \$483.15(e)(2) Read distinct part. When returns is a compost \$483.5), the resident of an available bed composite distinct previously. If a bed at the time of return availability of a bed This REQUIREMED by: Based on record	colish and follow a written policy ents to return to the facility talized or placed on The policy must provide for the enterpolicy must provide for the to the facility to their previous immediately upon the first in a semi-private room if the envices provided by the facility; edicare skilled nursing facility dices. It determines that a resident divith an expectation of lity, cannot return to the enust comply with the eagraph (c) as they apply to enterpolicy to which a resident site distinct part (as defined in ent must be permitted to return in the particular location of the part in which he or she resided is not available in that location in, the resident must be given to that location upon the first there.	F 6	Prefix Tag: F-626 It is the intent of this facility to president to return to the facility transferring to the hospital or fo	after	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345310	B. WING _			02/	14/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIEDMON	T ODOCCINO			10	00 HEDRICK DRIVE		
PIEDMON	T CROSSING			Т	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	Continued From page	e 5	F	626			
. 020	· -		' '	020	the man equation leaves		
	hospital for evaluation	fter being transferred to the			therapeutic leave.		
	•	Itercation for 1 of 2 resident			1) How corrective action will be		
	reviewed for discharg				accomplished for those residents found	l to	
	Teviewed for discharg	e (Nesiderit #224).			have been affected by the deficient	110	
	The findings included				practice.		
	The illiangs illoidaed	•			practice.		
	Resident #224 was a	dmitted to the facility on			Resident #224 expired; therefore,		
		ice care with diagnoses that			Piedmont Crossing can not permit the		
	included neurocognitive disorder with Lewy				resident to return to the facility.		
	bodies, dementia with mood disturbance, and				,		
	dementia with agitation.				2) How the facility will identify other		
				residents having the potential to be			
		en by the Director of Nursing t 9:38 PM documented that			affected by the same deficient practice		
	she had received a ca	all from Nurse Supervisor #1			An audit of all residents transferred to a	a	
	and was informed Re	esident #224 had become			higher level of care was conducted for	the	
	aggressive with staff	and had an altercation with			dates 2/8/2025 through 3/7/2025 was		
		altercation resulted in the			completed by the Executive Director		
		d to the floor. The on-call			revealing facility as compliant with Tag		
		of the incident and received			F626. Audit #1 in attachments.		
		d Resident #224 to the					
		224's family member was			3) What measures will be put into plac		
		at the time of the incident.			or systemic changes made to ensure the	nat	
		Service (EMS) was called to			the deficient practice will not recur.		
	•	esident Representative			On March 2 2025 education was provi	dod	
		on. The DON and Nursing of the local magistrate's office			On March 3,2025, education was provi		
	-	order to have Resident #224			the Interdisciplinary Team (Nursing Ho		
		order to have Resident #224 or evaluation. Resident #224			Administrator, Social Worker, Director		
	was sent to the hospi				Nursing, Admissions Coordinator,		
	approximately 1:00 A				Weekend Supervior, Health Information	լ	
	approximatory 1.00 /	•••			Coordinator, Admission's Liasiaon and		
	A progress note writte	en by Social Worker #1 on			Assistant Director of Nursing) that would		
	10/23/23 at 12:54 PM	-			be responsible for permitting residents		
	Ombudsman was cor				return to facility (Education in		
		een sent to the hospital			attachments). Piedmont Crossing's		
		mmitment due to aggressive			Interdisciplinary Team will meet weekly		
	_	lso indicated that the facility			Monday through Friday in our stand-up		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345310	B. WING				_
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040010		6.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02	/14/2025
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
PIEDMON	T CROSSING				00 HEDRICK DRIVE		
				T	HOMASVILLE, NC 27360		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	Continued From pag	ge 6	F	626			
		ept Resident #224 back.			discuss all resident transfers and that		
		stigation report completed by			collaborates with hospital discharge		
		10/24/23 indicated a resident			planners for a safe return from post-ac	cute	
		was completed and was not			care. An audit tool will be utilized by the		
	_	allegation details indicated			Social Worker and Admission's Liaiso		
		red another resident's room			daily Monday through Friday to track	•	
	as NA #1 was walkii			compliance for a period of twelve (12)			
	room. Resident #22			weeks (in attachments).			
	with his stepdaughte			,			
	into another residen						
	onto the floor. The r			4) How the facility plans to monitor its			
	neither was injured.			performance to make sure that solution	ns		
	attached summary s			are sustained; and include dates whe	า		
	10/24/23. The summary indicated Resident #224				corrective action will be completed.		
	was so severely imp	paired both physically and					
	-	osolutely no idea that he was			These corrective measures will be		
	_	dividuals. Resident #224 was			monitored by the Social Worker,		
	-	ng willful decisions and the			Admissions Liaison, and Admissions		
	allegation of abuse	was not substantiated.			Director utilizing our Audit Tool (in		
				attachments) with oversight by the			
	Review of the Minim			Administrator through the QAPI proce	SS		
		ealed Resident #224 had an			to ensure the plan of correction is		
	unplanned discharg			effective and that the deficiency cited			
	not anticipated.				remains corrected and/or in compliand		
	A i t i	nadicate discitta the edit and			with the regulatory requirements. The	;	
		nducted with the local			NHA will report on the corrective	ah	
		0/25 at 2:18 PM. The			measures to the QAPI Committee whi	CH	
		ted that she did recall Norker #1 regarding Resident			will evaluate for effectiveness for a minimum of 3 months. The Committe	•	
		and that the facility did not			will make further recommendations to		
	plan to readmit him						
	pian to reaumit milli	to the lacility.			adjust the corrective measures as needed. The Committee is authorized	l to	
	An interview was co	nducted with the Resident			charter Performance Improvement		
		2/12/25 at 9:24 AM. She			Projects when most appropriate. The		
	•	id not want Resident #224			Administrator is responsible to see that	at	
		as his behaviors were related			recommendations are acted upon in a		
		e facility was insistent on him			timely manner to ensure that compliar		
	_	I, but she declined the first			is achieved and maintained.	-	
	attempt at hospitalization. She further revealed						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY
		345310	B. WING _	B. WING		C 02/14/202	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PIEDMONT CROSSING				10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 HEDRICK DRIVE HOMASVILLE, NC 27360	1 02/	1-1/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 626	facility had received Resident #224 sent evaluation as they for needs. She indicated hospital staff for sup obtained the court or commitment, she consider the recommend of the Resident Repressive in the type that they could not an She further revealed bed hold option or an #224 even though hostable at the hospital Liaison on recalled the Hospital to let her know the face alternate placement she had spoken with and the family did word wadmitted back to the facility could not me. An interview was concase Manager on 2 indicated she was the Resident #224 and a admitted back to the contacting Administr was cleared to return #1 indicated the facility cause the facility the facility and the facility was cleared to return #1 indicated the facility was cleared to return #1 indicated the facility the facility the facility the facility was the facility was the facility was cleared to return #1 indicated the facility was	aware by the DON that the a court order to have to the hospital for an elt they could not meet his d she had reached out to port but once the facility order for involuntary uld not stop the discharge. Sentative indicated that an other told her at the time of spital that the facility was of residents they took and oneet Resident #224's needs. I that she was not offered a noffer to readmit Resident e was documented to be	F	326	Completion date 3/7/2025		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345310			B. WING _			C 02/14/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PIEDMONT CROSSING				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 100 HEDRICK DRIVE THOMASVILLE, NC 27360	E	02/1-1/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 626	another skilled nursin An interview was con- 2/13/25 at 4:37 PM. S was involved in an incanother resident and The DON further indi was intentional and the safety awareness. The denied the initial attentherefore she consulted enforcement and was commitment (IVC) from office. She indicated the Supervisor #1 present magistrate, and it was returned to the facility process to the family arrived at the facility and facility team felt they are facility to the facility team felt they are facility they a	ducted with the DON on She stated Resident #224 sident where he walked into the resident fell to the floor. Cated she did not feel this lat Resident # 224 had no he Resident Representative into the local law directed to seek involuntary in the local magistrate's hat she and Nursing ted their request to the local signanted. The DON and explained the IVC. EMS and law enforcement approximately 1:00 AM on red Resident #224 to the their revealed that she did sion with the family or	F 6	26			